STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DG 17-070
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC.
Petition for Step Increase in Distribution Rates

Order Approving Step Increase

May 2, 2019

APPEARANCES: Gary Epler, Esq., on behalf of Northern Utilities, Inc.; the Office of
the Consumer Advocate by D. Maurice Kreis, Esq., on behalf of residential ratepayers; and
Paul B. Dexter, Esq., on behalf of Commission Staff.

In this order, the Commission approves a step increase in distribution rates effective
May 1, 2019, for Northern Utilities to recover recent plant investments. A typical residential
heating customer who uses 103.0 therms per month in the winter and 22.7 therms per month in
the summer is expected to see an increase of $26.45 per year or 1.93 percent of the customer’s
total bill.
L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Commission approved a settlement agreement (Settlement) which allowed Northern
Utilities, Inc., (Northem or the Company), a permanent increase in distribution rates effective
May 1, 2018. Order No. 26,129 (May 2, 2018) at 14-15. The Commission also approved a step
increase in rates effective May 1, 2018, with the option of a second step increase effective
May 1, 2019. Id. at 9, 14-15.

Northern filed a request for a second step increase on February 28, 2019. Its filing
included an affidavit, with related attachments, from Todd R. Diggins, the Director of Finance

for Unitil Service Corp. (Unitil Service), an affiliated company which provides administrative

and other services to Unitil Corporation’s public utility subsidiaries, including Northern.



DG 17-070

-2-

Northern’s initial filing and subsequent docket filings, other than any information for
which confidential treatment is requested of or granted by the Commission, are posted on the

Commission’s website at http://puc.nh.gov/Regulatory/Docketbk/2017/17-070.html.

On March 12, 2019, the Commission issued a Supplemental Order of Notice scheduling a
hearing on April 9, 2019. Northern subsequently filed the joint testimony of Todd R. Diggins,
Christopher J. LeBlane, Vice President of Gas Operations for Unitil Service, and Kevin E.
Sprague, Vice President of Engineering for Unitil Service, with related attachments.

After reviewing the joint testimony, Commission Staff (Staff) issued several data requests
regarding budget variances among the five largest projects. Northern made a supplemental filing
on April 8, 2019, which reflected a revenue requirement $31,623 lower than its initial filing on
February 28. On April 9, 2019, Commission Audit Staff filed their final audit report after
conducting an audit of Northern’s requested step increase.

The April 9 hearing began as scheduled, but it was continued to April 17, 2019, to allow
the parties and Staff to hold a technical session on April 9. During the April 9 technical session,
the parties and Staff reviewed Northern’s data responses and the final audit report.

At the April 17 hearing, appearances were entered by Northern, the Office of the
Consumer Advocate (OCA), and Staff. There were no requests to intervene. Northern’s
witnesses adopted their pre-filed testimony during the hearing. Staff and the OCA introduced
several exhibits at the hearing.

Following the April 17 hearing, Northern made a revised supplemental filing on April 25,
2019. In that revised filing, Northern corrected some of the figures contained in its April 8
supplemental filing, resulting in a revenue requirement that was $4,751 lower than that stated in
the April 8 filing. Northern also introduced additional evidence in response to a number of

record requests.



DG 17-070

-Fm

1L POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES AND STAFF

A. Northern

In its February 28 filing, Northern stated that the Settlement provided that the Company
could request a step adjustment for effect May 1, 2019, based on investments made during 2018
in eligible facilities, up to a revenue requirement cap of $2,215,273, using the same method of
calculation approved for the May 1, 2018, step adjustment for 2017 eligible facilities. Hearing
Exhibit (Exh.) 9 at Attachment 2, p. 1 of 4. In the February 28 filing, Northern requested a step
increase to collect a revenue requirement of $1,431,349, based on $10,031,783 of investments.
Id. Eligible facilities were defined in the Settlement as Gas Main Extensions, the New
Hampshire Main Replacement Program, Gas Highway projects, and the Rochester
Reinforcement Project. Northern stated that the impact of its requested step adjustment for
Residential Heating customers ranged from 1.9 percent to 4.1 percent of the total bill, depending
on a customer’s usage level. Id. at 2 of 4.

In testimony submitted on March 22, 2019, Northern explained its capital budgeting and
spending process and procedures. Exh. 10 at 9-12. Northern stated that over 70 percent of the
eligible facility spending in 2018 was for Gas Highway projects. Gas Highway projects are
those that replace gas facilities required to be relocated by city or state roadway projects, or
municipal infrastructure projects such as sewer work. In addition, Northern provided details
about the six largest projects undertaken that, in total, represented about 74 percent of the
eligible facility spending in 2018 that was included in the requested step adjustment, including
the Gas Highway project on Whitehouse Road in Rochester, where Northern spent over
$5 million to relocate 6,700 feet of existing gas main and 25 gas services, at the city’s request.
Id. at 16-17. Also, Northern provided construction authorizations and cost records for each

project included in the step adjustment.



DG 17-070

-4-

In its April 8 Supplemental Filing, Northern reduced its request to $1,399,726, by
removing Gas Main Extension projects costing less than $30,000, the cost threshold for step
adjustment recovery, as required by the Settlement. Exh. 11. In its April 24 Revised
Supplemental Filing, Northern reduced the revenue requirement request to $1,394,975 to correct
an error in the depreciation calculation.

B. OCA

The OCA recommended that costs incurred for incremental Saturday ($76,995) and
Sunday ($14,122) work on Whitehouse Road, be disallowed for recovery in the step adjustment
stating that better planning by Northern in identifying ledge in the construction path would have
obviated the need for Northern to incur the extra weekend costs. Exh. 13. The OCA noted that
each test boring for ledge cost about $500 and that the impact of undetected ledge on this project
was significant and therefore, more complete pre-construction testing was warranted.

The OCA also requested that Northern be required, within 60 days of an order in this
proceeding, to file a procedure for pre-construction test borings for review and approval by the
Commission. Finally, the OCA supported the disallowances related to Contributions in Aid of
Construction (CIACs) proposed by Staff, as discussed below.

C. Staff

Staff stated that this was a difficult filing to review because the initial filing provided
insufficient detail to evaluate the eligible facilities. Sufficient detail was provided with the
March 22 testimony and attachments, but that was almost halfway through the two-month period
for review established under the terms of the Settlement Agreement. Staff also noted that the
Company’s initial request of February 28 and its testimony and attachments filed March 22,

contained information for many projects that were not eligible for recovery in the step increase,



DG 17-070

-5-

under the unambiguous terms of the Settlement.! Further, Staff alerted Northern at the April 9
technical session that its depreciation calculation was based on incorrect plant numbers, but
Northern did not correct that error until its April 25 Revised Supplemental Filing.

Staff recommended two disallowances to the step adjustment (and permanent rate base)
related to projects involving customer CIACs. Specifically, Staff maintained that Northern
received an insufficient CIAC of $110,481 for the 201 Atlantic Avenue, North Hampton project
and received no CIAC for the 10 Hampshire Road, Salem project. Exh. 10, Attachment 5, pages
21 and 33 of 268. Staff stated that both of those projects encountered significant budget
increases as construction progressed, resulting in CIAC requirements for the two projects of
$214,013 and $45,950 respectively. Exhs. 20 and 19. No additional CIAC was sought or
obtained by Northern from those customers, despite a provision in the customer service contract
allowing for CIACs to be adjusted upward to reflect actual construction costs and giving those
customers the opportunity to decide whether to proceed. Exh. 16.

Staff’s position is that Northern’s other customers should not be required to make up for
the CIAC shortfalls (equal to $149,482) through higher base rates. Thus, Staff recommended
permanent rate base disallowances so that customers would not to be required to bear the CIAC
shortfalls through rates set in a future rate case.

D. Northern’s Reply to OCA and Staff

The OCA and Staff made several recommendations at the April 17 hearing, as discussed
above. In response to issues raised by the OCA, Northern stated that it did not support a
Commission review of its test boring practice, but that it was reviewing the procedures itself to

identify and correct any shortcomings in its process. Further, Northern opposed any

! The Settlement limits eligible facilities for Gas Main Extension projects to projects costing more than $30,000, yet
both the February 28 filing and nearly 300-page attachment to the March 22 testimony contained information about
projects costing less than $30,000. Northem excluded those projects from its April 8 filing (Exh. 11) but never
re-filed the large attachment to the March 22 testimony with the smaller project details removed.



DG 17-070

-6-

disallowances for incremental Saturday and Sunday costs on the Whitehouse Road project,
stating that Northern acted quickly and appropriately to bring the project to completion once it
encountered ledge during excavation, and that it needed to work weekends to meet deadlines
imposed by the city of Rochester.

Concerning Staff’s recommended disallowance of customer CIACs, Northern stated that
it should have flexibility to decide what CIAC it charges customers, and that, when viewed as a
portfolio, all of its 2018 projects generated a sufficient internal rate of return so that, in total, net
benefits would be returned to other customers from those main extensions. In the alternative,
Northern requested that if the Commission disallows the CIAC shortfalls, the disallowance not
be permanent. Rather, Northern requested that it be allowed to show in its next rate case that
those main extensions are providing net benefits to all customers, and that the disallowance be
reversed.

III. COMMISSION ANALYSIS

Step adjustments are a mechanism the Commission has approved for limited use between
rate cases to allow a utility to collect additional revenue on investments that are generally non-
revenue producing and are made to improve safe and reliable service. Step adjustments are
generally limited in scope and allow recovery for investments similar to those that have been
reviewed in the underlying rate case that established the step adjustment provision.

The review period for a step adjustment is significantly shorter than that of a general rate
case. Accordingly, it is important that an initial step adjustment filing be complete. In this case,
Northern’s filing had to be supplemented and revised several times, in order to allow Staff and
the OCA to conduct a complete review and for the Commission to see the complete impact of the
step increase on rates. Utilities have the burden of showing that capital investments included in

step adjustments are prudent, in service, and used and useful. The mere assertion that



DG 17-070

-7-

investments were made up to an established cap is insufficient to support a claim for cost
recovery. Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp., Order No. 26,141 at 6 (May 31, 2018).
At hearing, Northern agreed that initial filings in future step adjustment requests will include
testimony with sufficient detail to allow review of the investments and related costs.

Concerning the incremental costs for work done on Saturdays and Sundays on the
Whitehouse Road project in Rochester, we decline to adopt the OCA’s recommended
disallowance. While undetected ledge delayed the project and caused considerable additional
cost, Northern performed ten pre-construction test borings and all showed no presence of
interfering ledge. We find that it was not unreasonable for Northern to rely on that information
and decline to penalize Northern under the circumstances. We expect, however, the Company
will be mindful of the location and number of boring tests conducted in the future. While we do
not see the need to review Northern’s test boring policy at this time, we strongly encourage
Northern, on its own initiative, to analyze its policies and practices to better identify the presence
of ledge and mitigate the cost of removal.

Concerning the issue Staff raised with Northern’s CIACs for the Atlantic Avenue, North
Hampton project, and the Hampshire Road, Salem project, we agree that the shortfall amounts
should not be recovered through the step adjustment. We adopt the recommended disallowance
for purposes of this step adjustment. Because events surrounding main extensions can change
with time, (for example, additional customers may take service) we will allow Northern to make
a presentation in its next rate case demonstrating why the full cost of those main extensions
should be included in rate base at that time.

The approved recalculated revenue requirement for the step adjustment, reflecting the
CIAC-related disallowances of $149,482, is $1,373,158. See Appendix 1 to this order. The

resulting approved rates and bill impacts on a typical residential heating customer are shown in



DG 17-070 -8-

Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, respectively, to this order. We find those rates to be just and
reasonable, pursuant to RSA 374:1, RSA 374:2, RSA 378:7 and RSA 378:28.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that Northern is authorized to begin recovery of the 2019 step adjustment in
the amount of $1,373,158 in rates effective with services rendered on and after May 1, 2019; and
it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the rates contained in Appendix 2 are approved effective
with services rendered on and after May 1, 2019; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Northern shall file a compliance tariff within 15 days of
the date of this Order.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this second day of May,

2019.

fla— Kthog W Soile, ol A A

Madfisr'P. Honigberg Kathryn M. Bailey VY Michael S. Giaimo
Chairman Commissioner Commissioner
Attested by:

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director




Docket No. DG 17-070
Northern Utilities, Inc. - New Hampshire
Rate Plan Capital Expenditures - Eligible Facilities Adjusted for CIAC
2019 Step Adjustment

Rate Effective Date: May 1, 2009

Appendix 1
Page 1 of 4

Line Investment Year
No. Description 2018
Rale Buse
1 Utility Plant Additions BU47.173
2 Caost of Removal 628,116
3 2018 Capital Expenditures - Eligible Facilities 2,615,289
4 Accumulated Depreciation 122,056
5 Net Utility Plant 9,493,233
6 Accumulated Deferred Income Tases (ADIT) 25,309
7 Rate Base 9,467,924
Revenue Reguirement
] Rate Base 9,467,924
9 Pre-Tax Rate of Return 9.43%
10 Return and Reluted Income Taxes 892,665
1 Deprecintion Expense 244,112
12 Praperty Toxes' 236,381
13 Revenue Requirement 1,373,158
Rate Cap Limit:
14 Revenue Requirement 1,373,158
15 Revenue Requirement Cap 4,552,719
16 Less: May 1, 2018 Step Adjustment Revenue Requirement 2,337,446
17 Remanining May 1, 2019 Step Adjustment Revenue Requirement Cap 2,215,273
18 Allowable Revenue Requirement (Min of Line 14 0r 17) 1,373,158
Supporting Calculations
19 Book Depreciation 44002
Tax Deprecintion
20 Utility Plant Additions 8,987,113
21 Tax Depreciation Rate 3.75%
22 Tas Depreciation 337,019
23 Tax-Book Timing Dilference 92,907
24 Income Tax Rate 27.24%
25 Accumuplated Deferred Income Taxes (ADIT) 25,309
26 Accumulated Deprecistion = Rook Depreciation * 0.5 122,056

Notes:
(1) 2.49% rute (2018 Property Taxes of $4,423,909 7 2018 Net Ltility Plant of $177,697,797)




Dechel N DG 17070

Nertherm Utitinbos, Ine, - Nen Hampibire
318 Eligible Focilities Project Detail
Siep 2 Rale Adjustment

Line CIAC Adjurted
Na Budgel Category Warl Oriler Number Wark (rder D Hiptlen Adjmsiment Tmstall Remessl Talsl
Gas Mais Extensinns
L} Iab N-DONSIE-BOINIAZ) 181 Atlamiic Ave Nonth [ompiss NI 5 2121 § 1183532 S 4194% S - 5 AN98%
b4 JAB N-0088-49-50183421 211,018 & 117 Batcbehder R Seabitwek NH 49053 203 - 49,8}
3 JAB Mook 000183424 104 Warhington 51 Deser NH (BRI ] [ELR L] - 13491
4 JAR N-Ooues| -BoluI42S 10 Hsmpahire Rd Sakem NH 100457 [EER A 1T - 5,757
5 IaB ND08865-00 193430 121 Carporsie Drine Ports 112287 112287 . 121297
& JAB N-OUB0GE-D018)44T 140 Wakefinld 51 Rechester NH 40,0%7 H1.e97 41,847
7 JAB N-OOR0LI-OB1BI4S 109 Towle Form Rd H: LR K150 - B153%
L] JaB N-208040-08 101456 @ Barthwich Ase Peru B24a7 124347 1 1T
9 2PN NDOBOR | DRIRTASH 191 [aternational Drhe Portsmenth NH 16949 189 K9 169.5%
1] Tatsl Cas Main Estemnions Esclading Serv brs $ 1357370 S5 (14348 5 120758 S $ 1107888
Gat Main Exvenshoms Carnyaser
L1} Jac N-B0s0) | -oaladIs Bramber Valley 128 Pesl Rd Greentand s RS s S8 8 I s 36510
12 dac N-80600%-00163 458 Emerald Lafsdian Ridge Daver 124487 124807 15500 178,167
R} Jac N-B97013-088 73418 407 O Deser Ru. Rochester 4981t 1281 E 49811
1 2] JAC N-087021-001734)7 Ceonpreis SUTWet StV augn Alsll Rd Parismenth NH - - 123322 123,312
15 JAC N-DRTE51-0017346% Turcon Yillage Project/Plea S 43T Q137 L 83,117
% Jal N-087esu-0017338% 206 Greem 51 Semersmorth NH 6.80% Ak %09 - 64 0%
(1 Tatal Gas laiw Estemions Carryener Excloding Servions 5 L R [ I iTep) 5 BEIIES
NIl Bare Steel Replacement Carryos ef
L] o N-BOTHLT-801 T8 Fetn Ct Daver NI 5 L1 A Mos = % *
(14 ico N-boTat7-80173421 Centrsl Aref Washiagtan 5t 11280 L350 - 384
1 ico N-DOTEBLT-D001 73422 H a - 3
n <0 NDOTONT-081 73413 H M - -
1 Elafs] N-DOTOIT-DRITHY Migh 541 Wl ur n? . n?
i Jco N-o0T01T-08173432 Lals 5¢ Rachorter NI 19 pe] - »
k1] o N-80TOIT-00ETIL%E Paviag aad liwm reslorstion far 2016 4,089 45859 L 2] 53443
b o N-D3T817.00373467 Fraaklin DiWeediriry Ave 1 3o - iJa
% o N-OATOLT-001 T3S Fesrik 5 Dever NIl 1439 1459 - 1859
n Total N1 Bare Steel Replacement Carnyser 3 43.50% 5 LT L 5184 5 Sk
Cas Highn ey Projects City State
il JHB N-oosalo-ooie3dil Whitehouss Rd Racherter NI $  RdIN3s2 5 Sdimlar % 5 SA18.261
» Jup P-DO8O30-B0 1341 T Barberry LaGreen 51 Partimanth NI mia? 3T - »ia?
h ] JuB N-00HO12-D01RI41 4 Stark St Bridge Periomaulh NI 138918 Loy - pL L0 8
n JHB NDokBIS.00 181416 BIA Centrad Ave Deaver NI 143710 JELA L] - [ERR1L S
n JHB N-oukodT-0018)410 Weadbury AsePi De Newington N prril ] TN = 91548
33 JHB N-DOBOST-081RIAH Danict St sad Tremant 5¢ Exeter NH HIw Ta\0y - T8
M JHB N.DOROS3.08RILIS Raitresd Ave @ Brihyard Rd Racherner BH 164017 164833 3o 196418
kL) e N-B0S06H-00 R34 Lafayeite Rd @ Andrew Janis Way Partvmenth NH A5 LR K L] . Ea ]
36 JHB N-DAROTE-001MIA5E Jachiam SUSs iy nin St Rachesier NH 233193 BE R A ] - By
3 s N-0850A3-D01R 46 Grven Si Pe b NH faam 5,471
% e N-bexoi7-001A 1466 Maln 5t Salem NI - 22X9% - 238
19 Tetsl Gas Mighw sy Prajecis City Statr ) S TRRINE] S n3mw % TAN8952
way Prejects Corrymser City Sate
+0 JHC N-20T040-001 T)6 Dlingten Sv/Barilett 52 Portsmauth NH * &0 5 BN % w1ITH S RER )
Ll Jnc r-aoto4t-0a( TJ400 Dot o Puial Rd Crassing Dever S (LM a3 5 16311
43 aHC N-DOTOd6-001 73452 Wakefald St R=ifrsier NH iTHAY [LLELLT] 43,452 {36851}
43 JAC NOOTOAD-081 73464 Cwurt 5t HOD Evrter XH 534m . T IS0ET
H JHC N-00TON-081 7J4TE Tenmer, Parker, Sudbury, Brewster, McDonsugh Portsmanth N1 193397} RN 3350
45 JHC NooTe6.001 73492 CThestnet 51 Pertsmaith NH [ LR =) (ELH
£ mc N-D0T0Te-001 73493 Third 5¢ Bover NIl 47.24% 4710 Ta88 A8
a7 Tatal Gas Highnay Projects Carrymer Tiy Stale T 5 odoh $ IS T 293305
Rehester Relakarcoment
L] JrB N-0a7059-001734T) Rechester Reinforcement 5 amnn % iz X ALK S §26394)
49 Tatal Raghisier Arimforcement [ T1 %241 £ qlizaEy s ¥5RI11 8 (263940
X0 2008 Tetal Clesed te Plast 3 _Jisis % [LEEALH RN R 2 A b T ﬂlill‘ 5 3618209

Appendis |
Page 2of4

o Serice Daie

i
Linels
112808
L2
s
Imis
nirters
e
1T

V61018
as/te18
mgend
s
18
SEIMB

eiz018
Lt ]
[ 1. 01
8j2018
wnee
ey
3
ainee
oirieln

oanlulE




Appendix |

Page 3ol d
Docket No. DG 17-070
Northern Utilities, Inc, - New llampshire
Calculation of Rate Plan Depreciation Expense
Step 2 Rate Adjusiment
Line CIAC Adjusted Depreciation
No, FERC ACCOUNT Additions Adjustment Additions Rate Expense
1 376-20 Mains, Coated\Wrapped-G S 5,791,929 S - S 5,791,929 2.66% $ 154,065
2 376-30 Mains, Bare Steel-G - - - NIA -
3 376-40 Mains, Plastic-G 3,556,073 (149,482) 3,406,591 2.87% 97,769
4 376-60 Mains, Cathodic Protectio-G 6,797 - 6,797 4.17% 283
5 378-20 Measuring & Regulating 5t-G - - - 3.50% -
6 380-040 Services-G (218,145) - {218,145) 3.67% (8,006)
7 Total S 9,136,655 S (149,482) S 8987173 s 244,112



Appendix 1

Page d of 4
Docket No. DG 17-070
Northern Utilities, Inc. - New Hampshire
Pre Tax Rate of Return
December 31, 2016 Pro Forma
Step 2 Rale Adjustment
a) @) Q) ) (5) (6) g
Line Caost of Weighted Tax Pre-Tax
No, Description Amount Weight Capital Cast of Cagital Factor Cost
1 Commeon Stock Equity SI155,183,729 51.70% 9.50% 4.91% 1.3744 6.75%
i Long Term Debt 145,000,000 48.30% 5.55% 2.68% 2.68%
3 Short Term Debt - 0.00% 2.19% 0.00% L.00%
4 Total 300,183,729  100.00% 7.59% %2.43%




Appendix 2

Page 1 of 1
Docket No. DG 17-017
Northern Utilities, Inc. - New Hampshire
Settlement - Step 2 Adjusted Rates
Rates Effective Date: May 1, 2019
May 1, 2019 Step 2 § Increase $1,373,158
May 1, 2019 Step 2 Percent Increase 1.91%
Winter Blocks Summer Blocks
Customers Firsi Excess First Excess

Raie Class Charge Therms $fthm Therms $Ahm Therms $/thm Therms $/thm
R-5 Residential, Heating §22.20 %0.6920 $0.6920 $0.60992 $06099 $17,283,628
R-10 Residential Heating, Low Income $22.20 50.6920 50.6920 $0 6039 50 6059 $719,615

Discount* 313,32 -50.4152 -50.4152 -50.3660 -$0.3660

Total Residential Heating, Low Income $8.88 50.2768 502768 502440 $0.2440
R-6 Residenlial, Non-Healing $22.20 $0.6470 $0.6470 $0.6470 506470 $524,246
G-40 Low Annual, High Winter Use $75.00 $0.1865 $0 1865 $0.1865 $0.1865 56,166,245
G-50 Low Annual, Low Winter Use $7509 $0.1865 $0.1865 $0.1865 $0.1865  $1.042,391
G-41 Medium Annual, High Winler Use §22264 50.2425 $0.1895 $4 896,329
G-51 Medium Annual, Low Winler Use 522284 $0.1712 $0.1399 $0.1337 $0.1087  $1.341.484
G-42 High Annual, High Winter Use $1,33581 $0.1984 $0.1208 $1.808 873
G-52 High Annual, Low Winter Use $1,33581 $0.1720 $0.0792 $£2,713.430
Total $36,496,241

* Revenues associated wilh the low income discountis are reconciled and recovererd in the Residential Low Income Assisiance and
Regulatory Assessment Clause (RLIARA). Discounis are based on the same discounts as in current permanent distnbulion rates.




Appendix 3

DG 17070 Page vof 1
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION
Typical Residential Heating BIill - 754 tharmslyear
Impact of May 1, 2019 Delivory Rate Change
1 Dellvery Rates (ENoctive 5/1/19) Nov Dec Jan Fab Mar Apt Windar May June July  Auguat Sept Ociobet| Summer Annus!
2 Typeal Utage thams (wighed by usaiweiiner nomalizoc) 54 5 15 138 1t B3 B18 45 28 18 14 1% 18 138 754
3
4 Cuntomer Crurge  wnts § s 220 2220 32220 2220 $22 20 220 £2220] 313317
5 Fm 50 unts @ 336930 334 60 $3460 M 60 $34 60 $34 50 $3480 12076t
8 Ovar 50 urits @ 59050 84 15 $31 14 350 82 340 80 M2 12284 2007
7 COG 1 st 348 32 24832
-] CoG2 $06953 8505 38505
[ ] CoG I $28698 S8 M 11834
10 COGA so8sB 511883 188
n COG 5 82 7650 384 92 384 52
12 coGe 577650 $83 50 383 50
13 LDAC a0 0as 87 3658 £33 4954 ey 1574 342 70|
14
15 Cusiomer Charge  unids 5 123 s 2220 2220 32220 X 3 2N $2220| S0
18 Fent 50 unts @ 306099 32745 31708 hY-3 ] sab4 915 51098 $8205
17 Ovar 50 urets @ 0609 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000 $000 so00
20 coG 1 03070 31852 31052
Fal coG2 $g 3870 $w28 31028
2 €oGa $33870 587 3587
2 COG 4 50 3870 3514 5514
24 COGsS 303870 3551 3551
b coGe o3 me 3861
il
27 LDAC $ 0o0ers $304 5189 3108 3095 3101 31.22 39 18
28 TOTAL 31114 7R e 524129 524518 S19180  s143 B8] 51.71489 38920 15144 a0 e 33787 $4100] 227524 31239384
»
36 Prior Rates Nov Dac Jan Fen Mas Apr Winter May June July  August Sept  Octobar] Summrl Annual
37 Typeat Usage. tharmi (wegl et Lred) .3 L] 135 138 1M 83 @18 45 28 18 L] 15 18 138 754
38
39 Cusiomer Charge unis 0 $ 238 2138 $2138 $21 34 $2138 12108 32128] 812818
40 Fst 50 vz @ $06680 2230 330 %3130 $3330 13330 $3330| Sst9aed
47 Ovar 50 uns @ 30 6660 5400 32997 5001 33801 ua0m 32188 S21379
42 COG 1 108271 HE W2 34832
43 COG 2 308933 38505 18509
4 CoG3 soeate $110 4 S118 34
43 COG 4 3064818 $11893 311853
a8 COG S 10 7850 64 52 304 92
47 CoGe 507050 383 50 $83 50
40
48 LoAC S ooe; $187 $858 39233 1954 sre? 574 $42 70|
50
51 Cootomer Charges unts @ 5 W 21 LAl ] 218 32138 213 2138 | 512818
82 Frul 50 unts @ 305870 28 42 $18 &4 939 822 seo $10s7 E¥i 1 =]
£ Over 50 unds @ S0s870 000 3000 3000 000 $000 o0 3000
54 CoG1 593975 769 51789
55 cOG2 503975 M s$un
E] C0G1 303975 838 3830
57 COG4 503975 3557 3557
58 COGS 5023973 3596 3508
59 coGe 039748 7w §78
]
a1 LDAC $ oosis 12 59 3181 30 62 30 81 mg $104 3783
a2 TOTAL 3108 B4 $17075 323804 124173 58787 514587 5109750 s8828 $50 54 $80 33805 180 $4Dp 02 1289 GII $1,387 29
63| Tolal Bit tmpact - May 1 Rale incresse 8229 NN 34235 $443 1273 5300 12110 3064 00 s0es $0 87 87 3082 $3.33 $28.45
84| Percantags Change 211% 188% 184% 183% 196% 2.08%| 1.92% 138% 1.70% 2.31% 2.41% 2% 220% 1.68% 1 nﬂ
85|Base Rute tmpact 229 1M 35 Ha nn 1300 2110 000 000 5000 3000 0m $00a sopo 3000
68| Parcantags Cha 211% 180% 104% 183% 1.58% 205% 191% DDO% D 00% 0 D0% D Do% 0 00% 0 00% 0.00% o DO
67|COG & LDAC Impaes 3000 3000 000 3000 3000 3000 3000 S04 W0 so88 0e7 soer 084 5525 000
88{Percantags C 1000 $000 30 00 $0 00 10 00 $0 00| 10.00 3001 3002 $0 02 5002 3002 3002 3002 $0 00




Docket #: 17-070 SERVICE LIST - Email Adresses

Printed: 5/1/2019

ExecutiveDirector@puc.nh.gov

regulatorycompliance.nh@unitil.cc
bj@benjohnsonassociates.com
brian.buckley@oca.nh.gov

donald kreis@oca.nh.gov
james.brennan@oca.nh.gov
jrw@psu.edu
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
pradip.chattopadhyay@oca.nh.gov
rburke@nhla.org
stower@nhla.org
epler@unitil.com
al-azad.igbal@puc.nh.gov
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
kerri-lyn.gilpatric@puc.nh.gov
paul.dexter@puc.nh.gov
Paul.Kasper@puc.nh.gov

randy. knepper@puc.nh.gov
steve.frink@puc.nh.gov

Page#: 1



